er who attends the institute shall receive from the county superintendent a certificate indicating the days attended, which, when presented to the clerk of the district entitles the teacher to full pay for the time school was closed on account of his actual attendance at the institute.

Approved April 25, 1955.

CHAPTER 835—S. F. No. 874

An act relating to licensing milk and cream buyers and testers; amending Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 32.073.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 32.073, is amended to read:

32.073 Licensees; examinations, qualifications. A grading and testing license shall be issued by the commissioner to a person making application therefor, after the commissioner has determined that the applicant is competent and qualified to grade and test milk and cream, and that the applicant understands and is familiar with the provisions of sections 32.01 to 32.532, inclusive. Any conviction for violating sections 32.01 to 32.532 or the standards, grades, rules and regulations adopted by the commissioner shall be taken into consideration in determining whether or not the applicant is competent and qualified.

Approved April 25, 1955.

CHAPTER 836—S. F. No. 945 [Coded]

An act granting powers to the state board for vocational education to make an agreement with the government of the United States relating to vocational rehabilitation.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. [120.323] Vocational rehabilitation, state board of education may contract with federal government. [Subdivision 1.] The State Board for Vocational Education, established by Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 120.01 is authorized, in the name of the State of Minnesota, to enter into an agreement with the Government of the United States as authorized by act of Congress, approved September 1, 1954,

known as the "Social Security Amendments of 1954", being Public Law 761, Section 221, in which agreement the state will undertake to make determinations referred to in Public Law 761 aforesaid, Section 221, Subsection (a) with respect to all individuals in Minnesota, or with respect to such class or classes of individuals in this state as may be designated in the agreement at the state's request.

[Subd. 2.] It is intended by this act to vest all power and authority in such State Board for Vocational Education to the end that the inhabitants of this state shall obtain all benefits and advantages available to them and intended by such act of Congress to be so available.

Approved April 25, 1955.

CHAPTER 837-S. F. No. 948

An act relating to labor relations; amending Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 179.06.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 179.06, is amended to read:

Collective bargaining agreements. Subdivision 179.06 When any employee, employees, or representa-Notices. tive of employees, or labor organization shall desire to negotiate a collective bargaining agreement, or make any change in any existing agreement, or shall desire any changes in the rates of pay, rules or working conditions in any place of employment, it shall give written notice to the employer of its demand, which notice shall follow the employer if the place of employment is changed, and it shall thereupon be the duty of the employer and the representative of employee or labor organization to endeavor in good faith to reach an agreement respecting such demand. An employer shall give a like notice to his employees, representative, or labor organizations of any intended change in any existing agreement. If no agreement is reached at the expiration of ten days after service of such notice, any employee, representative, labor organization, or employer may at any time thereafter petition the labor conciliator to take jurisdiction of the dispute and it shall be unlawful for any labor organization or representative to institute or aid in the conduct of a strike or for an employer to institute a lock-out, unless such petition has been served by the party taking such action upon the labor conciliator and the